
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves
Tel:  01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
Agenda

Date: Friday 2nd December 2016
Time: 9.15 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.        Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public 
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give 
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ 
notice is encouraged.



Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Council Response to Parliamentary Boundary Review Consultation  
(Pages 3 - 6)

To agree the detail of the Council’s response to the Parliamentary Boundary 
Review consultation



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 2 December 2016
Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Council Response to Parliamentary Boundary Review 

Consultation  
___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report reviews the Boundary Commission for England’s initial proposals for 
new Parliamentary constituency boundaries in so far as they impact on parts of 
Cheshire East. The report outlines the possible basis of a response to the 
consultation exercise which closes on 5 December 2016.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To agree the detail of the Council’s response to the Parliamentary Boundary 
Review consultation and to authorise Officers to make the submission by the 
required deadline. 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Boundary Commission published a consultation paper in September 
outlining a range of proposals to reduce the number of Parliamentary 
constituencies, taken along with similar proposals for Scotland, Wales and 
Northern Ireland it is proposed to reduce the size of the House of Commons 
from 650 to 600 seats. 

3.2 The criteria imposed on the Boundary Commission are for the electorate for 
each constituency to be in a range of 71,031 to 78,507. These limits on the size 
of the electorate are far narrower than at present, and impose serious 
limitations on alternative configurations. The Boundary Commission has 
indicated that when possible those making submissions recognise the 
constraints imposed by the limits on electorates.  

3.3 It is recognised that there is no perfect solution which would for example see all 
Cheshire East constituencies wholly contained within the Borough. 

3.4 Whilst recognising that the limits on numbers impose quite severe limitations on 
the Boundary Commission, concern has been expressed that the proposals as 
they impact on Cheshire East would see some natural communities (e.g. 
Knutsford and Wilmslow) represented by two MPs, with the boundaries between 
the constituencies being seen as arbitrary.



4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All.

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 None identified.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 No financial implications have been identified.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 No legal implications have been identified.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 No risks have been identified. 

10.0 Background and Options

Wilmslow

10.1 Wilmslow is represented on Cheshire East Council by five elected Members 
representing four Wards. All Wards are currently in the Tatton constituency and 
have been for many years. Under the current proposals, Wilmslow Dean Row 
would become part of the Bramhall and Poynton Constituency, with the other 
Wards being in the new Macclesfield constituency. This proposal splits a 
distinctive and recognisable community which has its own sense of identity. 

10.2 Wilmslow is a close knit, homogenous town, with a newly created Town Council 
which was created following a recent Community Governance Review. A clear 
outcome of the Review was that public opinion clearly saw the benefits of the 
whole town being represented by a single Town Council. It is suggested that the   
town should similarly be represented by a single Member of Parliament.

10.3 Handforth has close geographic and community links to Wilmslow and it is 
suggested that both should be in the same constituency. Wilmslow also has 
close links with Alderley Edge which under the current proposals would be in 
the new Macclesfield constituency. It is seen as important that all parts of the 
town of Wilmslow and its surrounding villages should remain united in one 
Parliamentary constituency to preserve essential local ties and community 
identities.



Knutsford

10.4 Knutsford and its immediate environs are represented on Cheshire East Council 
by six elected Members representing four Wards (Knutsford, High Legh, 
Chelford and Mobberley). Under the current proposals Chelford would be in the 
Macclesfield Constituency with the other three being in Altrincham and Tatton 
Park. It is seen as imperative that all these wards should be in the same 
constituency.

10.5  Knutsford is a very historic Cheshire market town, together with its surrounding 
villages it looks to Cheshire for all local services, including hospitals, police, fire 
leisure and entertainment. It has thriving local schools, whose catchment areas 
extend to villages in the surrounding area; all part of Cheshire East.  

10.6 The population of Knutsford do not see themselves as having any connection 
with Altrincham. Knutsford is a Cheshire town with a thriving rural hinterland. 
Altrincham has long been part of the wider much more urban Manchester 
conurbation, having transport links facing towards the city of Manchester.

10.7 There is a strong view in the town and its environs that Knutsford should appear 
in the name of any constituency in which the town of Knutsford is a constituent 
part. Tatton Park itself has extremely few electors and is more associated with a 
major visitor attraction rather than an identifiable geographic location.

Poynton

10.8 It is regretted that under the current proposals the two Poynton Wards would be 
in a cross border constituency, with the majority of the electors being in Greater 
Manchester. However, it is recognised that the numbers required to meet the 
Boundary Commission guidelines makes this inevitable. It is gratifying to note 
that the two Poynton Wards have not been placed in different constituencies as 
they share a strong common identity.  Cheshire East Council would not wish to 
see a split in any future proposals.

Relationship with Cheshire East Council

10.9 As a local Council, Cheshire East values its links with its Members of 
Parliament, working hard to support them on issues of common concern and in 
the interest of Council Tax payers / constituents. This would be made far more 
difficult under the current proposals where the vast majority of the electorate in 
Altrincham and Tatton Park and Bramhall and Poynton would be in 
metropolitan, urban areas, rather than the more rural Cheshire East. Indeed, it 
is noted that under the current proposals over 42,000 Cheshire East electors 
would be in constituencies where most electors will live in Greater Manchester. 
This may have been exacerbated by the Boundary commission having to use 
Local Authority wards as their basic “building blocks”. Some Cheshire East 
wards, only recently created, have large populations and cover large 
geographic areas. 



10.10 It is recognised that the majority of the proposed Eddisbury constituency would 
be in another local authority area, whilst this is not seen to be ideal, Cheshire 
West and Chester has a similar make up to Cheshire East and the contrasts 
would not be as great as in Altrincham and Tatton Park and Bramhall and 
Poynton.

Consultation

10.11 The Boundary Commission have strongly recommended that individuals and 
organisations submit views by the closing date of 5 December 2016.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Lindsey Parton / Martin Smith
Designation: Registration Service and Business Manager  / Civic and Administration 
Manager
Tel No: 01270 686477 / 01270 686012
Email: lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

 

mailto:lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Council Response to Parliamentary Boundary Review Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
held on Friday, 2nd December, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors J Clowes

Councillor in Attendance
Councillor C Andrew

Officers
Lindsey Parton, Registration Service and Business Manager
Martin Smith, Civic and Administration Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor P Groves.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Cllr Sue Helliwell stated that she was concerned about the proposal for 
Kidsgrove to be moved into Newcastle Under Lyme as part of this review, 
and as Alsager was on the border, in future it could be linked with 
Newcastle Under Lyme and Stoke on Trent.  She also commented on 
changes to parish boundaries and asked if a review could look at Close 
Lane, Haslington be included as part of Alsager rather than Haslington.

Mrs Sylvia Dyke commented on the increase in house building, especially 
in the Alsager area, and the number of houses allocated in the Local Plan,  
and that it would led to an increase in the number of electorate and felt 
that this had not been taken into account in the proposals.  

In response it was stated that it was anticipated that boundary reviews 
would be held every five years, so it was recognised that changes were 
occurring and reviews would be required more often.  In relation to Close 
Lane, this area formed a small part of a large polling area with a low 
population density and any review would have to look at the complete area 
and not just small area of Close Lane.  



8 COUNCIL RESPONSE TO PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARY REVIEW 
CONSULTATION 

The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Council’s response to the 
Parliamentary Boundary Review Consultation.

The Boundary Commission had published a consultation paper in 
September 2016 outlining a range of proposals to reduce the number of 
Parliamentary constituencies, taken along with similar proposals for 
Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland, to reduce the size of the House of 
Commons from 650 to 600 seats.  The consultation closed on 5 December 
2016.  

The criteria imposed on the Boundary Commission was that the electorate 
for each constituency should be in a range of 71,031 to 78,507.  These 
limits on the size of the electorate were far narrower than at present and 
impose serious limitations on alternative configurations.

Whilst recognising that the limits on numbers imposed quite severe 
limitations on the Boundary Commission, concern had been expressed 
that the proposals as they impacted on Cheshire East would see some 
natural communities (e.g. Knutsford and Wilmslow) represented by two 
MPs, with the boundaries between the constituencies being seen as 
arbitrary. 

As a Council, Cheshire East valued its link with its Members of Parliament, 
and this would be made far more difficult under the current proposals 
where the vast majority of the electorate in Altrincham and Tatton Park 
and Bramhall and Poynton would be in metropolitan, urban areas, rather 
than the more rural Cheshire East.  

All Members of the Council had been invited to submit comments on the 
proposed Council’s response in advance of the meeting. Comments 
received from Councillors M Sewart, H Gaddum, D Hough, J Rhodes and 
J Hammond were discussed and considered.

RESOLVED:

That the Council respond to the Parliamentary Boundary Review 
Consultation by the required deadline, with the document appended to this 
minute.

The meeting commenced at 9.15 am and concluded at 9.40 am

Councillor J Clowes


